
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 1 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

09.15 - 09.30 - Informal meeting  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - 

Evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 10.50) (Pages 1 - 45)  

 

Neil Foden, NUT Cymru's Executive Member 

Ruth Curley, ATL Acting Director 

Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC)  

Rex Phillips, National Official Wales, NASUWT 
 

Attached Documents:  

Research Paper 

CYPE(5)-04-17 NUT Cymru – Papur | Paper 1 

CYPE(5)-04-17 ATL Cymru – Papur | Paper 2 

CYPE(5)-04-17 UCAC – Papur | Paper 3 - available in Welsh only 

CYPE(5)-04-17 UCAC – Papur | Paper 3 

CYPE(5)-04-17 NASUWT – Papur | Paper 4 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break - 10.50 - 11.00  

3 Consideration of the Report by the Royal College of Paediatrics 

and Child Health (RCPCH) - State of Child Health 

(11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 46 - 63)  

 

Dr Mair Parry, Officer for Wales - RCPCH 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Paper 

CYPE(5)-04-17 – Papur | Paper 5 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and 

Minority Ethnic Children - Additional information from Estyn 

 (Pages 64 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-04-17 - Papur | Paper 6 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 (Pages 68 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-04-17 - Papur | Paper 7 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Presiding Officer - Senedd@Newport 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-04-17 - Papur | Paper 8 - i'w nodi | to note 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting. 

(12.00)   

 

6 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and 

Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - consideration of key 

issues 

(12.00 - 12.30) (Pages 77 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-04-17 – Papur | Paper 9 - preifat | private 

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Higher 

Education and Research Bill 

(12.30 - 12.45) (Pages 111 - 121)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-04-17 - Papur | Paper 10 – preifat | private 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 

Education Committee 

CYPE(5)-04-17 – Papur | Paper 1 

Ymateb gan : Undeb Cenedlaethol yr Athrawon, Cymru 

Response from : National Union of Teachers (NUT Cymru) 

NUT Cymru represents primary and secondary school teachers and school 

leaders and is the largest teaching union in Wales.  We welcome the 

opportunity to contribute evidence to the Children and Young People’s 

Committee Inquiry into Teachers’ Professional Learning and Education. 

Arrangements for continuing professional development for the current 

workforce 

 

It has been widely recognised that the access and quality of continued 

professional development (CPD) for the teaching workforce is an area that 

has been neglected for too long by the Welsh Government.  In his first 

keynote speech as Education Minister, Huw Lewis, stated: 

 

“if we want to instil more respect in the profession, then we must take 

the issue of teacher training – and continual professional development 

– more seriously than we have to date.” 

 

This was an open recognition that CPD had been the forgotten component of 

education reform in Wales.   

 

It is important at the outset to be clear about the difference between training
[...]
s that the school funding gap between Wales and England now 

stands at £607.  

 
25. The funding gap between maintained schools in Wales and maintained 

schools and academies in England is £862 and when maintained 

schools in Wales are compared with the academies in England, the gap 

reaches £1,324. 

 
26. Although these figures present a slight improvement over the 2013/14 

figures (£653, £843 and £1,287 respectively) with the exception of the 

comparison with the academies in England, this has more to do with a 

reduction/shift in funding in England than the slight increase in funding in 

Wales. 

 
27. When considering the sufficiency of the future workforce, the CYPEC 

would do well to reflect on the fact that the £607 gap presents a shortfall 

of £283,198,855 in the funding going into the schools each year. This 

shortfall could provide for the appointment of almost 7,500 teachers, or a 

combination of thousands more teachers and thousands more support 

staff.  

 
28. The NASUWT asserts that addressing this under-investment in schools,  

even on a gradual basis, would go a long way to accommodating a much 

needed funding system based on the needs of the new curriculum, rather 

than on pupil numbers, and could condemn redundancies in schools to 

the past. 

 
Rex Phillips  

National Official for Wales 

  

Pack Page 45



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



CYPE(5)-04-17 – Papur | Paper 5 

Consideration of the Report by the Royal College of 

Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) - State of Child 

Health 

 

State of Child Health (RCPCH) Report (PDF 2,250 KB) 

 

SOCH recommendations - Wales (PDF, 162 KB) 

Pack Page 63

http://www.rcpch.ac.uk/system/files/protected/page/SOCH-UK-2017.pdf
http://www.rcpch.ac.uk/system/files/protected/page/SOCH-recommendations-Wales-eng-lang.pdf


Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc a
[...]
 you require any further information, please contact Geraint Huxtable on 

0300 200 6277 or via email: Geraint.Huxtable@Assembly.Wales.  

Thank you in advance for your co-operation. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

 

Pack Page 76

mailto:Geraint.Huxtable@Assembly.Wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - Evidence session 1
	CYPE(5)-04-17 NUT Cymru – Papur | Paper 1
	CYPE(5)-04-17 ATL Cymru – Papur | Paper 2
	CYPE(5)-04-17 UCAC – Papur | Paper 3 - available in Welsh only
	CYPE(5)-04-17 UCAC – Papur | Paper 3
	CYPE(5)-04-17 NASUWT – Papur | Paper 4

	3 Consideration of the Report by the Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health (RCPCH) - State of Child Health
	CYPE(5)-04-17 – Papur | Paper 5

	4.1 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - Additional information from Estyn
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
	Letter to CYPE -e
	Consultation letter

	4.3 Letter from the Presiding Officer - Senedd@Newport
	6 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and Minority Ethnic Children - consideration of key issues
	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Higher Education and Research Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 1 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.22 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3830 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Andrew RT Davies AM (In place of Darren Millar AM) 

Witnesses: 

Neil Foden, NUT Cymru 

Rachel Curley, ATL Cymru 

Ywain Myfyr, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Rex Phillips, NASUWT 

Dr Mair Parry, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child Health 

Committee Staff: 

Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members, apologies were received from Darren Millar and Julie 

Morgan, Andrew RT Davies substituted for Darren.  

 

2 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - Evidence 

session 1  

The Committee heard evidence from the panel of Education unions.   

They agreed to provide a note on the following:  

  

 Numbers of teachers who have been made redundant for the past few years (A 

profile of 5 years would be useful); 
 

 The methodology you applied for gaining the figure of teachers being made 

redundant. 

  

 

3 Consideration of the Report by the Royal College of Paediatrics and 

Child Health (RCPCH) - State of Child Health  

The Committee discussed the report.  

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted.  

 



4.1 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, and 

Minority Ethnic Children - Additional information from Estyn  

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee  

The Committee agreed to consider this letter at a future meeting.  

 

4.3 Letter from the Presiding Officer - Senedd@Newport  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting.  

 

The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Inquiry into Education Improvement Grant: Gypsy, Roma and Traveller, 

and Minority Ethnic Children - consideration of key issues  

Subject to a few minor amendments the Committee agreed the report.  

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Higher Education 

and Research Bill  

The Committee agreed the report.  

 


